
STAFF REPORT FOR GROWTH MANAGEMENT COMMISSION MEETING OF 
SEPTEMBER 25, 2019 

 
 
FILE NO:  GM-19-141 AGENDA ITEM:  F.4 
 
STAFF CONTACT:  Heather Ferris, Associate Planner 
 
REQUEST:  For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action to consider a request for a 
Growth Management approval to allow for a daily water usage above 15,000 gallons per day for 
a Tentative Commercial Planned Unit Development for a recreational vehicle resort facility, on 
property zoned Tourist Commercial (TC), located at 1400 Old Hot Springs Road, APN 008-123-
40. (Heather Ferris, hferris@carson.org)   
 
STAFF SUMMARY:  The applicant is proposing a Tentative Commercial Planned Unit 
Development for recreational vehicle resort facility creating 227 RV lots for sale. It is anticipated 
the average daily water usage will be approximately 33,793 gallons per day.  Growth 
Management review is required for any commercial use that uses more than 15,000 gallons of 
water per day. 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION:  I move to approve GM-19-141 subject to the conditions of 
approval outlined in the staff report. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Project Site 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision within 10 days of receipt of 

notification. If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 10 days, the item 
may be rescheduled for the next Growth Management Commission meeting for further 
consideration. 
 

2. The applicant shall comply with all conditions of approval associated with the Tentative 
Planned Unit Development TPUD19-142. 

 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS:  CCMC 18.12.070 (Growth Management, Commercial and Industrial 
Permits) 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION:  Community/Regional Commercial (CC) 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Tourist Commercial (TC) 
 
DISCUSSION:  Per Carson City Municipal Code 18.12.070 the Board of Supervisors will 
determine, annually, the maximum daily water usage threshold for commercial and industrial 
building permits.  In the event a commercial or industrial use exceeds the amount set by the 
Board, the applicant must apply for review and approval by the Growth Management 
Commission.  The Commission may approve the building permit, approve the permit with 
conditions, or deny the permit on the basis of the effect of the project on the city’s essential 
resources.  The Commission must base its decision on the following: 
 

(1) Quantity of water consumed by the use for which the building is constructed 
compared to the availability of water;  

(2) Ability of the city to deliver water service to the structure;  
(3) Other effects of water usage;  
(4) Ability of the city’s sewage disposal system to handle the quantity of wastewater 

generated, including the composition of the wastewater;  
(5) Ability of the City’s sewer system to carry the wastewater for treatment; and  
(6) Other effects of wastewater disposal.  

 
Carson City has established a threshold for average daily water usage for commercial and 
industrial projects of 15,000 gallons of water per day, above which an applicant is required to 
obtain approval from the Growth Management Commission prior to the issuance of a building 
permit. The applicant is proposing a commercial Tentative Planned Unit Development (TPUD-
19-142) consisting of a recreational vehicle resort facility with individual RV lots available for 
sale, with an expected average daily water usage of approximately 33,793 gallons. 
 
Development Engineering has reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and 
conferred with Public Works.  Staff has determined that the City can adequately supply the 
required water from the existing system subject to the requirements as outlined in the proposed 
Conditions of Approval for TPUD-19-142. The Tentative Planned Unit Development decreases 
the water and sewer usage from what was previously approved under SUP-18-181 and GM-18-
190.  If approved, the project will utilize approximately 1.1% of the City’s current available water.  
Development Engineering does not object to the growth management request.  
 
The applicant is also seeking concurrent approval of TPUD-19-142.  In the event the request for 
the Tentative Planned Unit Development is denied, the RV resort can move forward under the 
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Special Use Permit SUP-18-181 and the previously approved Growth Management application 
GM-18-190, which allows for the rental of RV spaces for a maximum of 180 days. 
 
Staff recommends that the Growth Management Commission approve the request for Growth 
Management approval to allow daily water usage above the 15,000 gallons per day set by the 
Board of Supervisors, for a Commercial Planned Unit Development (TPUD-19-142)  consisting 
of a recreational vehicle resort facility with individual RV lots available for sale, at 1400 Old Hot 
Springs Road. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENT OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:  
The following comments were received from various city departments. Recommendations have 
been incorporated into the recommended conditions of approval, where applicable.  
 
Engineering Division Comments:  
 
Public Works has stated that we can adequately supply this water use with required 
improvements to our existing system.  Development Engineering has no objection to the growth 
management request.  The tentative map decreases the water and sewer usage from what was 
previously approved.  If approved, this project will utilize approximately 1.1% of the City’s current 
available water. 
 
Health Department: 
No concerns with the project as submitted. 
 
Fire Department:   
No comments. 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
 Application (GM-19-141) 
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CONTACT:  RACHEL D. KRYDER, P.E.

SIERRA SKIES RV RESORT LLC
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107  N10 E23 01ADCA1 16477 IRR DNB INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC 254.04 300.30 510.05 532.59 0.00
107  N10 E23 01CBAB1 74589 REC LYON COUNTY 63.62 57.85 54.00 52.60 56.54
107  N10 E23 01CBCA1 51546 QM LYON COUNTY 1.91 0.00 0.00 0.01 4.48
107  N10 E23 02ACCB1 19734, 70927 IRR F.M. FULSTONE INC. 1,997.66 2,346.29 1,688.97 1,191.03 0.00
107  N10 E23 02BCBD1 55254 COM BERGSTROM, CYNTHIA K. 0.38 0.41 1.21 2.70 3.86
107  N10 E23 02BDDC1 82386 COM SMITH VALLEY HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
107  N10 E23 02CABD1 60037, 62128, 76039 COM WELLINGTON STATION, LLC 8.59 15.92 12.51 13.74 11.29
107  N10 E23 02DADA1 59173 COM HOYE PLAZA LLC 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.04 0.00
107  N10 E23 02DBBC1 64393 COM SMITH, DANIEL G. 0.11 0.14 0.11 0.17 0.19
107  N10 E23 02DBCB1 63781 COM IRVING MAXON CHASE LIVING TRUST 0.71 0.71 0.71 0.03 0.02
107  N10 E23 02DBCB2 64394 COM THE RENEGADE CORP. 1.58 1.58 1.58 1.58 1.58
107  N10 E23 02DCBA1 75884 COM GARMSLAND LIMITED LLC 1.09 1.09 0.21 0.24 0.21
107  N10 E23 02DDBA1 75955 IRR NAT AND KAREN LOMMORI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
107  N10 E23 02DDBC1 68963 COM JACKAROO, LLC 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00
107  N10 E23 02DDCB1 83741 COM SMITH VALLEY HALL INC 2.00 6.77 10.28
107  N10 E23 02DDDD1 64015 COM WALKER RIVER CONSTRUCTION 1.31 1.31 0.00 0.66 0.66
107  N10 E23 11AA  1 V09342 COM ITHURBURU, JOHN & CARLSON, BILL 40.36 40.36 40.36 40.36 40.36

107  N10 E23 11AAAD1 65172 CON TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT-NEVADA 0.19 0.19 0.20 0.16 0.25
107  N10 E23 11AABA1 61721 COM OXSEN, PETER & NANCY 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.04 0.04
107  N10 E23 12BCAC1 84619 IRR TRAN, THOMAS AND LAURILL 2.53
107  N10 E24 03BBAB1 54655 IRR CEFALU, JOHN N. 151.60 138.61 26.09 26.36 62.63
107  N10 E24 03BBDD1 16440 IRR F.I.M. CORP. 423.01 442.93 270.37 251.32 102.89
107  N10 E24 04AADD1 65468 IRR RENNER LASHELE M. 20.00 22.26 16.84 17.74 21.21
107  N10 E24 04ABCA1 58875, 71384 IRR SIX-N RANCH, INC. 873.78 954.36 828.42 614.99 2.16
107  N10 E24 04CDDC1 13494 IRR F.I.M. CORP. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
107  N10 E24 05ACDD1 66253, 66254, 66255 IRR JOHN AND LURA WEAVER FAMILY TRUST 600.23 544.14 287.21 74.40 0.00
107  N10 E24 05CBAD1 12278 IRR F. M. FULSTONE INC 144.50 144.50 0.00 144.50 72.25
107  N10 E24 07CDBA1 25506 IRR GROSVENOR, ELAINE L. 620.08 346.09 325.91 345.73 0.00
107  N10 E24 07DCCB1 53907 IRR HULSTROM, GENE E. & DONNA 2.21 2.18 1.65 1.97 1.92
107  N10 E24 07DDBB1 18680 IRR DREYER, ROLAND AND JOAN 815.50 13.09 5.67 2.04 0.00
107  N10 E24 08CBCA1 26730, 33232 IRR F.I.M. CORP. 1,630.04 1426.40 1067.85 719.44 355.71
107  N10 E24 08CCBA1 71673 IRR ROSACHI FAMILY TRUST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
107  N10 E24 09BACD1 82479 IRR F.I.M. CORP. 0.00 0.00
107  N10 E24 09BACD2 18879 IRR F.I.M. CORP. 481.65 933.87 547.51 429.11 71.90
107  N10 E24 09BCBC1 14987 IRR F.I.M. CORP. 1,172.00 1,172.00 764.68 205.56 32.79
107  N10 E24 09CDCC1 25374, 69528, 71714 IRR S.V. DEVELOPMENT, LTD. & F. M. FULSTONE INC. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
107  N10 E24 16ACCC1 22904 IRD NORTH VALLEY HOLDINGS, LLC 0.00 414.64 0.00 0.00 0.01
107  N10 E24 17CBDB1 62992 QM SOUTH LYON COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 0.11 0.13 0.52 0.81 0.39
107  N10 E24 17CCAA1 26883, 77431, 77433 IRR PREPPY VISION LLC 565.18 678.71 398.21 447.14 211.99
107  N10 E24 18ACCB1 71558 IRR SAVIDGE, DALE A. & MAUREEN P. 6.06 3.37 0.00 0.00 0.00
107  N10 E24 18BACD1 28293, 41361 IRR F.I.M. CORP. 495.16 39.54 436.53 641.20 462.87
107  N10 E24 18DACB1 61987 IRR ROYCE W. ANDERSON, TRUSTEE 20.00 8.64 13.30 17.71 18.77

107  N10 E24 20ABAA1 18435, 77430, 77432, 85399, 86612, 
86613 IRR PREPPY VISION LLC 937.22 681.27 440.14 288.95 82.04

107  N10 E24 20ABDC1 57236, 57237 IRR DANA STUART-MOORE TRUST DATED APRIL 2, 2010 42.68 42.03 34.17 18.16 22.86
107  N10 E24 20BDDD1 20014 IRR AIAZZI, GARY R AND CYNTHIA J 191.87 433.63 371.79 378.51 8.54
107  N10 E24 20DCDC1 27704 IND L. S. DAY, INC 13.03 7.76 16.73 22.14 50.10
107  N10 E24 21BABA1 23627 IRR F.I.M. CORP. 294.53 374.20 185.58 303.02 340.00
107  N10 E24 21DDAD1 79967, 84239, 84407, 84408 IRR TODD JAMES OBANION; ROSSE, DEBRA DEAN; SEWARD, JOHN AND JOYCE 5.38 62.03 8.00 12.52 4.67
107  N10 E24 22CBBB1 86288 WLD U.S. FOREST SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
107  N10 E24 29ABBA1 83742 COM GERALD GREGORY ENSEN AND MONICA STAGEN JENSEN REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST 2.00 1.90
107  N11 E23 01DCDB1 71361 IRR HALLEY, DAN 2.42 2.10 1.98 4.77 2.82
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